

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 8

1595 Wynkoop Street
DENVER, CO 80202-1129
Phone 800-227-8917
http://www.epa.gov/region08



MAR = 4 2009

Ref: 8 ENF-W

CERTIFIED MAIL #
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Vickie Goodwin, Board Secretary Fairway Estates Homeowners Association 32 Fairway Drive Douglas, Wyoming 82633

Re:

Administrative Order Addendum #2 Docket No. SDWA-08-2008-0044 Fairway Estates Homeowners Association

PWS ID # WY5600918

Dear Ms. Goodwin:

This Addendum to the Administrative Order (AO) issued May 5, 2008 to the Fairway Estates Homeowners Association (HOA) approves your January 27, 2009 email request on behalf of Fairway Estates HOA for an extension to (1) complete the installation of continuous chlorination, and (2) complete the arsenic compliance plan. This Addendum constitutes the written approval by EPA of the new schedule, as indicated below, and incorporates the new schedule into the AO. At this time, EPA is also approving the plans submitted on February 5, 2009 by James Gores and Associates on behalf of the Fairway Estates HOA, for the installation of continuous chlorination equipment.

Please be advised that Fairway Estates HOA must continue to submit monthly progress reports to EPA outlining progress made in achieving compliance with the total coliform MCL as required in Item 16, on page 3 of the AO. Also, Fairway Estates HOA must continue to submit quarterly progress reports to EPA outlining progress made in achieving compliance with the arsenic MCL as required in Item 23, on page 4 of the AO.

Action

Deadline

| Complete and test the installation of continuous chlorination equipment. | March 30, 2009 |
|---|----------------|
| Submit a plan to achieve compliance with the arsenic maximum contaminant level (MCL). | July 30, 2009 |

Please contact Shawn McCaffrey, at (303) 312-6515 if you have any questions concerning this Addendum.

Sincerely,

Manie & Sipin Diane L. Sipe, Director

Technical Enforcement Program Office of Compliance, Enforcement, and Environmental Justice

michael T. Briner

Michael T. Risner, Director Legal Enforcement Program

2

Office of Enforcement, Compliance and Environmental Justice

Pete Leath, Operator cc: Gary Fichman, Board President WY DEQ (via email) WY DOH (via email)

Tina Artemis, EPA Regional Hearing Clerk